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A P P E N D I X  A :  S A R  T E S T  D A T A  



DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 836.6 MHz;  = 0.882 mho/m; r = 40.701;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Right Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Cheek, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 32.751 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.216 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.932 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.672 mW/g

0 dB = 0.986 mW/g = -0.12 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 836.6 MHz;  = 0.882 mho/m; r = 40.701;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Right Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: WCDMA 850, Right Head, Tilt, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 20.730 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.434 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.354 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.270 mW/g

0 dB = 0.369 mW/g = -8.66 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 836.6 MHz;  = 0.882 mho/m; r = 40.701;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Cheek, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 38.284 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.670 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 1.22 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.826 mW/g

0 dB = 1.31 mW/g = 2.35 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: WCDMA; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 836.6 MHz;  = 0.882 mho/m; r = 40.701;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: WCDMA 850, Left Head, Tilt, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 22.173; Power Drift = -0.04 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.528 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.430 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.323 mW/g

0 dB = 0.452 mW/g = -6.90 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: GSM; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.300
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 1880 MHz;  = 1.394 mho/m; r = 39.67;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Right Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Cheek, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 14.5 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.086 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.671 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.374 mW/g

0 dB = 0.708 mW/g = -3.00 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: GSM; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.300
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 1880 MHz;  = 1.394 mho/m; r = 39.67;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Right Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: GSM 1900, Right Head, Tilt, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 7.328 V/m; Power Drift = 0.01 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.202 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.135 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.086 mW/g

0 dB = 0.145 mW/g = -16.77 dB mW/g

A6



00440120131040

Communication System: GSM; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.300
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 1880 MHz;  = 1.394 mho/m; r = 39.67;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

 Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
 Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 5.989 V/m; Power Drift = -0.08 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.715 mW/g

0 dB = 0.475 mW/g = -6.47 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98 - HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: GSM; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.300
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used:

f = 1880 MHz;  = 1.394 mho/m; r = 39.67;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Left Section

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: GSM 1900, Left Head, Tilt, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 6.618 V/m; Power Drift = -0.05 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.237 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.154 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.095 mW/g

0 dB = 0.166 mW/g = -15.60 dB mW/g
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DUT: A98-HRG0037; Type: Portable Handset; Serial: 00440120131040

Communication System: WCDMA850; Frequency: 836.6 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 836.6 MHz;  =  mho/m; r = 52. ;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm

Test Date: 08-2 -2012; Ambient Temp: 24.9°C; Tissue Temp: 24.7°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/21/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

Mode: WCDMA 850, Body SAR, Back side, Mid.ch

Area Scan (7x12x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 28.120 V/m; Power Drift = 0.03 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.094 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 0.801 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.557 mW/g

0 dB = 0.858 mW/g = -1.33 dB mW/g
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00440120131040

Communication System: GSM; Frequency: 1880 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:8.300
Medium: 1900 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 1880 MHz;  = 1.479 mho/m; r = 54.85;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

Test Date: 08-2 -2012; Ambient Temp: 24. °C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012
 Phantom: SAM 5.0 front; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:-1648

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

 Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
 Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Reference Value = 17.598 V/m; Power Drift = -0.00 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.637 mW/g

0 dB = 0.443 mW/g = -7.07 dB mW/g
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: SAR Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d047 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 835 MHz;  = 0.881 mho/m; r = 40.72;  = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012 
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

835 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power: 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.469 mW/g 

SAR(1 g) = 0.994 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.650 mW/g 
Deviation: 5.63% 

0 dB = 1.07 mW/g = 0.59 dB mW/g
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: SAR Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d047 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 835 Head Medium parameters used:  

f = 835 MHz;  = 0.881 mho/m; r = 40.72;  = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.5 cm 

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.5°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3287; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn649; Calibrated: 2/20/2012 
 Phantom: SAM v5.0 Left; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP: 1687 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

835 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x14x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power: 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.469 mW/g 

SAR(1 g) = 0.994 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.650 mW/g 
Deviation: 5.63% 
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DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d148

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Head Medium parameters used (interpolated):

f = 1900 MHz; σ = 1.419 mho/m; εr = 39.437; ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 22.8°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012
 Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

1900 MHz System Verification

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
Zoom Scan (5x5x7): Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20 dBm (100 mW)
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 7.664 mW/g

SAR(1 g) = 4.11 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2.13 mW/g
Deviation = 1.48%

0 dB = 4.53 mW/g = 13.12 dB mW/g
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC.

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 1900 Head; Medium parameters used (interpolated): 
f = 1900 MHz;  = 1.419 mho/m; r = 39.437;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm 

Test Date: 08-20-2012; Ambient Temp: 23.7°C; Tissue Temp: 22. °C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3213; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 4/24/2012; 
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1334; Calibrated: 5/7/2012
Phantom: SAM Front; Type: SAM; Serial: 1715

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469) 

 Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
 Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 7.664 mW/g

Deviation = 1.48%
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Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz;  = 1 mho/m; r = 52.94;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

Test Date: 8-21-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.9°C; Tissue Temp: 24.7°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/21/2012;
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
 Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

 Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
 Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.483 mW/g

Deviation = 6.69%

0 dB = 1.10 mW/g = 0.83 dB mW/g
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Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: 835 Body Medium parameters used:

f = 835 MHz;  = 1 mho/m; r = 52.94;  = 1000 kg/m3

Phantom section: Flat Section

Test Date: 8-21-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.9°C; Tissue Temp: 24.7°C

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3258; ConvF(6.06, 6.06, 6.06); Calibrated: 2/21/2012;
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)

Electronics: DAE4 Sn1272; Calibrated: 1/18/2012
Phantom: SAM Main; Type: SAM 4.0; Serial: TP-1406

Measurement SW: DASY4, Version 4.7 (80);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)

 Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm
 Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW)
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.483 mW/g

Deviation = 6.69%
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d148 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  
f = 1900 MHz;  = 1.5 mho/m; r = 54.863;  = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 08-21-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012 
 Phantom: SAM 5.0 front; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:-1648 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

1900 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 6.608 mW/g 

SAR(1 g) = 3.77 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2 mW/g 
Deviation = -3.58% 

0 dB = 4.21 mW/g = 12.49 dB mW/g
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PCTEST ENGINEERING LABORATORY, INC. 
DUT: SAR Dipole 1900 MHz; Type: D1900V2; Serial: 5d148 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 1900 MHz; Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: 1900 Body; Medium parameters used (interpolated):  
f = 1900 MHz;  = 1.5 mho/m; r = 54.863;  = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section; Space: 1.0 cm  

Test Date: 08-21-2012; Ambient Temp: 24.6°C; Tissue Temp: 23.2°C 

Probe: ES3DV3 - SN3288; ConvF(5.02, 5.02, 5.02); Calibrated: 2/7/2012;  
 Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 

 Electronics: DAE4 Sn1333; Calibrated: 4/12/2012 
 Phantom: SAM 5.0 front; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:-1648 

Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.8 (1);SEMCAD X Version 14.6.5 (6469)  

1900 MHz System Verification 

Area Scan (7x9x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 

Input Power = 20.0 dBm (100 mW) 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 6.608 mW/g 

SAR(1 g) = 3.77 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 2 mW/g 
Deviation = -3.58% 
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 A P P E N D I X  C :  P R O B E  C A L I B R A T I O N  




















































































































































